3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Paspen 3

Pama n xogoBasa cuctema

Section 3

Frame and running gear

3-1



3502-3KC(KDS)

3-2



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3502-3KC(KDS)

Pama un xogoBasi cuctema

(PaCKOCHbIN BapuaHT)

Frame and running gear

(version with diagonal brace)

3501-11-3CT(SP)/
-01CM(SP)

3501-11-17CT1(SP)
3501-21-1CM(SP)

3501-21-2CM(SP)/
-3CTI(SP)

3501-21-15CM(SP)/
-01CM(SP)

3501-21-18CT1(SP)
3501-21-18-01CT1(SP)
403-21-15CM(SP)
403-21-140CT1(SP)
T35-21-000-02/-000-03
3501-21-40CT1(SP)
403-21-47CM(SP)
403-22-1CT1(SP)
3501-22-1CI(SP)
3501-64-2-01CI(SP)

2501-65-1CT(SP)

CopepxaHue
Contents

Pama
Banka

Cuctema xogoBas
Tenexka

Koneco HaTskHOe
LWapHup

LWapHup

KaTtok nogaepxusatoLimm
KaTtok nogaepxusatoLmm
KaTok onopHbIN
MexaHu3m coaBaHus
MexaHun3m caasaHus
lN'yceHuua

'yceHvua

YCTaHOBKa KOXYXOB

YcTaHoBKa WMUTKa

3-3

Frame
Beam

Running gear

Bogie

Idler

Hinge

Hinge

Supporting roller
Supporting roller

Track roller
Track-release mechanism
Track-release mechanism
Track

Track

Jacket mounting

Shield mounting

3-9

3-11

3-14

3-22

3-26

3-29

3-32

3-33

3-36

3-39

3-41

3-44

3-46

3-48

3-51



3502-3KC(KDS)

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

3.25

3.26

3.27

Pama n xopoBasa cuctema

(6be3pacKOCHbLIN BapuaHT)

Frame and running gear
(version without diagonal brace)

CopepxaHue
Contents
3502-11-4Cr1(SP) Pama Frame
3502-11-15CT1(SP) Banka Beam
3501-21-101CI1(SP) Cucrtema xogoBast Running gear
3501-21-102CrI(SP)/

-103CIr1(SP) Tenexka Bogie
3501-21-190CT1(SP) LWapHwup Hinge
3501-21-150CI1(SP) KaTok noggepxusatowmn -~ Supporting roller
3501-21-160CT1(SP) Koneco HaTsxHoe Idler
3501-21-180CTI1(SP) MexaHn3m caaBaHus Track-release mechanism
313512-21-140-04CrI1(SP)/

-05CrI1(SP) KaTtok onopHbIv Track roller
4001-21-117-02CIN(SP)/
-03CI(SP)  MexaHu3m HaTsXeHus Trak-adjusting mechanism
3501-22-1Cl1(SP) lNyceHnua Track

Bcero nucrtos
Total pages

3-4

3-54

3-57

3-59

3-61

3-68

3-70

3-71

3-74

3-76

3-78

3-81

82



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Pama n xogoBasi cuctema
(PaCKOCHbIN BapuaHT)

Frame and running gear

(version with diagonal brace)

3-5



3502-3KC(KDS)

:

T«

PucyHok 3.1 Pama
Figure 3.1 Frame

3-6

r-r

B-B

b-b

11

10

|13

14



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

3.1 3502-11-3CI1/-3-01CIN Pama
3502-11-3SP/-3-01SP Frame

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue nenonxexne
. . . —— Q-ty per unit
llz\ll% Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
3.1 | 3502-11-3Cr1(SP) Pama* Frame* x
3502-11-3-20Crl1(SP) Pama Frame x
3502-11-3-01Crl1(SP) Pama** Frame** X
3502-11-3-01-20CTl1(SP) | Pama Frame X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - Bxoaut B 3502-11-3CI
** - pxoguT B 3502-11-3-01CHN
NOTE * - included into 3502-11-3SP
** - included into 3502-11-3-01SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
noas. O60o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue nenonHenne
I;’\loos. Designation Denomination %J)?.thlty per-:—mlt
UKHL
1 | 3501-11-32Crl1(SP) Onopa Support 1
3501-11-32-20CrI1(SP) | Onopa Support 1
2 | 700-31-2522 Lanba Washer 4
700-31-2522-20 Lanba Washer 4
3 | 285935 bont Bolt 4
28 5935-20 bont Bolt 4
4 | 280515 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%25 M16x1.5-6g%25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0515-20 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%25 M16x1.5-6g%25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
5 LWanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
6 | 3501-11-16 Jner Sheet 2
3501-11-16-20 Jlnct Sheet 2
7 | 46-11-250 Ctonop Locking device 2 2
8 | 3501-11-17Crl1(SP) banka Beam 1
3501-11-17-20CT1(SP) | banka Beam 1
9 | 3502-11-13CT1(SP) Kopnyc ¢ noHxepo- Body with side mem-
Hamun* bers* 1
3502-11-13-20CrI1(SP) | Kopniyc ¢ noHxepo- Body with side mem-
Hamu bers 1




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnuyecTteo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T

3502-11-13 Kopnyc ¢ noHxepo- Body with side mem-
-01Cr1(SP) HamMun** bers** 1
3502-11-13-01-20CI Kopnyc ¢ noHxepo- Body with side mem-
-20SP Hamu bers 1

10 | 3501-55-245-01 BTynka Bushing 2 2
11 | 3501-55-245 BTynka Bushing 2 2
12 | 403-11-187 MnaHka Strip 1

403-11-187-20 MnaHka Strip 1

13 | 280725 bont Bolt

M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1.5-6gx50

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2

28 0725-20 bont Bolt

M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1.5-6gx50

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
14 Lan6a 20 OT Washer 20 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
15 bonTt Bolt

M16x1,5-6g%35 M16x1.5-6g%35

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
16 | 2501-11-280-01 Maney, Pin 1 1




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

i

—1 |
>—4—//
no

ZN
%

25%%, 4
\%oos?\
IR RS

oL LA 2
IEHORRIIRAKS
L o W
1} d = |
®
14 £ E
Y-V © %
el
N
5
S o
T
3o
ST
v o
T
~ O
)
] ﬂm, \

3-9



3502-3KIAC(KDS)

3.2 3501-11-17CN banka

3501-11-17SP Beam

Kon-Bo Ha unc-

Ne
puc. O60o3Ha4eHne HavnmeHoBaHue nonHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?&.tly per unit
No ukHL | T
3.2 | 3501-11-17Crl1(SP) banka Beam X
3501-11-17-20ClM(SP) | banka Beam X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konun4yecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnontxenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 3501-11-18Crl1(SP) banka Beam 1
3501-11-18-20Crl1(SP) | banka Beam 1
2 | 3501-11-36CTl1(SP) AmopTusaTop Shock absorber 2 2
3 | 3501-11-35CrI1(SP) AmopTunsaTop Shock absorber 2 2
4 | 3501-11-114 Brynka Bushing 2 2
5 | 280515 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%25 M16x1.5-6g%25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0515-20 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%25 M16x1.5-6g%25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
6 Wanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
7 | 3501-11-33CTl1(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 2 2

3-10



3502-3KC(KDS)

Q\V

ll‘ll

_...e.u...H@,._

T VT

@%\

_‘

PucyHok 3.3 Cucrtema xopoBas

Figure 3.3 Running gear

3-11



3502-3KIAC(KDS)

3.3 3501-21-1CN Cwuctema xopoBas

3501-21-1SP Running gear

Kon-Bo Ha unc-
noriHeHue

puc. O6o3HaveHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;%ﬁyperunn
No UKHL T
3.3 | 3501-21-1Crl1(SP) Cucrtema xogosas Running gear X
3501-21-1-20Crl1(SP) Cuctema xogoBas Running gear X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue venonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Quantity per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 700-40-5068 Mpobka Plug 16 16
2 | 3501-21-41 Koxyx Jacket 2
3501-21-41-20 Koxxyx Jacket 2
3 | 3501-21-18CTl1(SP) LWapHup Hinge 2
3501-21-18-20CrI1(SP) | WapHup Hinge 2
4 | 3501-21-18-01Crl1(SP) | WapHup Hinge 2
3501-21-18-01-20CI1
-20SP LWapHwnp Hinge 2
5 280520 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%30 M16x1.5-6g%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0520 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g*30 M16x1.5-6g*30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
6 | 310270 LLlanba 16 Washer 16
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
31 0270-20 Lanba 16 Washer 16
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
7 | 403-21-179 MNogHoXKa Footboard 2
403-21-179-20 MoaHoxkKa Footboard 2
8 | 280550 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx50 M16x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0550-20 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%50 M16x1.5-6g%50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
9 | 3501-21-3Cl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
3501-21-3-20CrI1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1

3-12




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Cﬁgﬁrnyperunn
No UKHL | T
10 | 280975 Bont Bolt
M36x3-6gx140 M36x3-6gx140
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 24
28 0975-20 Bont Bolt
M36x3-6g%140 M36x3-6g%140
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 24
11 | 315435 Lan6a Washer 24
31 5435-20 LWanba Washer 24
12 | 3501-21-2Cl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
3501-21-2-20CrI1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
13 | 403-22-1CI1(SP) N'yceHnnua (gonycka- | Track (replacement
eTcs 3ameHa Ha nos. | for position 14 is al-
14) lowed) 2 2
14 | 3501-22-1Crl1(SP) lN'yceHnunua (gonycka- | Track (replacement
eTcsl 3ameHa Ha no3. | for position 13 is al-
13) lowed) 2 2

3-13



3502-3KC(KDS)

18 19

@Mﬁ}

©0
-
|
) © o
. |
< =l
-
oM N ==
-
7
/" 5\ Y
1 .%’ wiyp %
! N
T @
l_ '
|| R
W7 \\¥\>~ ,‘ /
Tl ®
P L [P}
W 7SS TN
i @g' N
- ol C 1}
i ]
i \\\ 12 /’/l 8
AN |l/1! , L
oo s
e M~
1) ClEe N
// ||\;= \
/f | Y
] ( i g
Ay :{ /g
—P] \\ II 1! ,-
m PN '~
e - N
o SIS [Te—
1 H E \\\ N
/u \u\\ N
i Il
\\\\ 1?1; T
[ e o] 0 \ N
@]
| \
—N
[yp1yr)
T &
T
it ey
! |114 !
\ S SSY ‘\n
<« '7 1 g
) N
=]
x
™ o<
% [yp1yp)
AH
e
o0
AR U |_| N
00
U]
= M~ O~ ™
™ ™ N~

PucyHok 3.4 Tenexka
Figure 3.4 Bogie

3-14



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

3.4

3501-21-2CI/- 3CIM Tenexka
3501-21-2SP/- 3SP  Bogie

No Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue nonHeHne
. . . —— Q-ty per unit
R%. Designation Denomination Vi "
UKHL
3.4,| 3501-21-2CT1(SP) Tenexka* Bogie* x
3.5 | 3501-21-2-20Cr1(SP) Tenexka Bogie X
3501-21-3Cl1(SP) Tenexka** Bogie** X
3501-21-3-20Crl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie X
NMPUMEYAHUE *- Bxoaut B 3501-21-2CI
** - pxoguT B 3501-21-3CIN
NOTE * - included into 3501-21-2SP
** _included into 3501-21-3SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue nenonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Cﬁgﬁrnyperunn
No UKHL | T
1 bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%30 M12x1.25-6g%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
2 Lan6a 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
3 | 403-21-95 Kpbliwka Cover 1
403-21-95-20 Kpbliwwka Cover 1
4 | 450084 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0084-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
5 | 403-21-15Cl1(SP) Katok nogaepxu- Supporting roller
BalOLLUN 2
403-21-15-20Cr(sP) KaTok nogoepxu- Supporting roller
BaloL M 2
6 | 3501-21-12Crl1(SP) Pama Tenexku* Bogie frame* 1
3501-21-12-20CrI1(SP) | Pama Tenexku Bogie frame 1
3501-21-11Cl1(SP) Pama tenexku** Bogie frame** 1
3501-21-11-20Crl1(SP) | Pama Tenexku Bogie frame 1
7 | 280830 bont Bolt
M24x2-6gx70 M24x2-6gx70
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 20
28 0830-20 bonTt Bolt
M24x2-6gx70 M24x2-6gx70
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 20
8 Wanba 24 T Washer 24 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 43 43

3-15




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;%[Imty per unit
No ukHL | T
9 | 3501-21-26-01CrI1(SP) | Koxyx* Jacket* 1
3501-21-26-01-20CI1
-20SP Koxxyx Jacket 1
3501-21-26CTl1(SP) Koxxyx** Jacket** 1
3501-21-26-20CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
10 | 280712 Bont Bolt
M20-6gx30 M20-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0712-20 Bont Bolt
M20-6gx30 M20-6gx%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
11 | 310310 LLlan6a 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
31 0310-20 LLlan6a 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
12 | 28 0960 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 4
28 0960-20 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
rOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 4
13 | 2501-93-4 LWan6a Washer 4
2501-93-4-20 Lan6a Washer 4
14 | 3501-21-25-01CT1(SP) | Koxyx* Jacket* 1
3501-21-25-01-20CI1
-20SP Koxyx Jacket 1
3501-21-25Crl1(SP) Koxyx** Jacket** 1
3501-21-25-20CrI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
15 | 3501-21-42 Onopa Support 1
3501-21-42-20 Onopa Support 1
16 | 400-21-121 OKCLEHTPUK Eccentric 1 1
17 | 400-21-122 MnactnHa Plate 1 1
18 | 28 0945 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx100 M30x2-6gx100
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1
28 0945-20 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx100 M30x2-6gx100
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1
19 | 3501-21-15-01Cl1(SP) | Koneco HaTskHoEe* Idler* 1
3501-21-15-01-20CI
-20SP Koneco HaTsaxHoe Idler 1
3501-21-15CT1(SP) Koneco HaTshkHoe** | Idler** 1
3501-21-15-20Crl1(SP) | Koneco HaTsxkHOe Idler 1
20 | 58-21-149 OT60MHMK Impingement plate 1
58-21-149-20 OT60MHMK Impingement plate 1

3-16




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)agtlty per unit

No UKHL T
21 | 280815 BonTt Bolt

M24x2-6gx50 M24x2-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17
28 0815-20 BonT Bolt
M24x2-6gx50 M24x2-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17
22 | 403-21-226 Haknapgka Strap 2 2
23 | 28 0895 BonTt Bolt
M24x2-6gx%200 M24x2-6gx%200
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
28 0895-20 BonT Bolt
M24x2-6g%200 M24x2-6g%200
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
24 | T35-21-000-02 KaTok onopHbIN Track roller 4
T35-21-000-02-20 KaTok onopHbIN Track roller 4
25 | 3501-21-27-01Cl(SP) | WwTok Shield 1
3501-21-27-01-20CI1
-20SP LLnTok Shield 1
26 | 403-21-72 Brynka Bushing 6
403-21-72-20 BTynka Bushing 6
27 | 2001-21-270-02 Craxka Brace 6
2001-21-270-02-20 Craxka Brace 6
28 | T35-21-000-03 KaTok onopHbIN Track roller 3
T35-21-000-03-20 KaTok onopHbIN Track roller 3
29 | 30 0350-01 Manka M24x2 Nut M24x2
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 6
30 0350-20 Manka M24x2 Nut M24x2
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 6
30 | 310350 LWanba 24 Washer 24
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 13
31 0350-20 LWanb6a 24 Washer 24
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 13
31 | 315394 Lanba Washer 28
31 5394-20 LLan6a Washer 28
32 | 28 1899 BonTt Bolt
M27-6gx110 M27-6gx110
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 28
28 1899-20 BonTt Bolt
M27-6gx110 M27-6gx110
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 28
33 | 28 0903 BonTt Bolt
M27x2-6g%x55 M27x2-6g%x55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
28 0903-20 BonTt Bolt
M27x2-6g%x55 M27x2-6g%x55
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12

3-17




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;%[Imty per unit
No ukHL | T
34 | 310408 LWanba M24x2 Washer M24x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
31 0408-20 LWanba M24x2 Washer M24x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
35 | 3501-21-77 Haknagka Strap 2 2
36 | 280725 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0725-20 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1.5-6g%50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
37 | 3501-21-43-01CrI1(SP) | OT60MHMK* Impingement plate* 1
3501-21-43-01-20CI1
-20SP OT160MHKK Impingement plate 1
3501-21-43Cr1(SP) OT60oNHMK** Impingement plate** 1
3501-21-43-20CrI1(SP) | OT60MHMK Impingement plate 1
38 | 3501-21-44-01CrI(SP) | OT6onNHMK* Impingement plate* 1
3501-21-44-01-20CI
-20SP OT60MHMK Impingement plate 1
38 | 3501-21-44Cr1(SP) OT60NHMK * Impingement plate** 1
3501-21-44-20CI(SP) | OT60onHKK Impingement plate 1

3-18




3502-3KOC(KDS)

Ge 9¢ L& V¢

PucyHok 3.5 Tenexka
Figure 3.5 Bogie

3-19



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;%[Imty per unit

No ukHL | T

1 | 403-21-89CTl1(SP) Mnaxka Strip 2 2

2 | 385760-01 MpyxvHa Spring 6

38 5760-20 MpyxvHa Spring 6

3 | 403-21-137 Kpyr Circle 6 6

4 | 28 0815 Bont Bolt

M24x2-6gx50 M24x2-6gx50
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17
28 0815-20 Bont Bolt
M24x2-6gx50 M24x2-6gx50
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17
5 Lanba 24 Washer24
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 43 43
6 | 310350 LWanba 24 Washer M24x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 13
31 0350-20 LWan6a 24 Washer M24x2
rOCT 11371-787 GOST 11371-78 13
7 | 58-21-150 OT60MHMK Impingement plate 1
58-21-150-20 OT160MHKK Impingement plate 1
8 | 700-58-2122 Konbuo (gonyckaet- | Ring (replacement
cs 3amMeHa Ha nos.9) | for pos. 9 allowed) 14 14
9 Konbuo C80 Ring C80
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86
(monyckaeTtcs 3ame- (replacement for
Ha Ha noa3.8) pos. 8 allowed) 14 14

10 | 325380 WtndpT Pin 7 7
11 | T35-21-316-01 Kpblwka Cover 7 7
12 | 3501-21-27CT1(SP) LWnTok Shield 1

3501-21-27-20CT1(SP) | WuTok Shield 1

13 | T35-21-316 Kpblwka Cover 7 7

14 | 403-21-33CrI1(SP) Kopo6 Box 1
403-21-33-20CrI1(SP) Kopo6 Box 1

15 | 403-21-99 Mpoknagka Gasket 6 6
16 | 400-21-213Crl1(SP) AmopTunsaTop Shock absorber 2 2
17 | 403-21-77CrI1(SP) Onopa noasmkHas Moveable support 1

403-21-77-20CrI1(SP) Onopa nogsmkHas Moveable support 1

18 | 3501-21-17Cl1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1

3501-21-17-20CrI1(SP) | KpoHwTeunH Bracket 1
19 | 403-21-47CrI1(SP) MexaHunam cgaBaHusa | Recoil mechanism
(coBmecTHO ¢ n03.28 | (together with pos.
Jonyckaetcd 3ameHa | 42 replacement for
Ha No3.42 coBMECTHO | pos. 42 allowed to-
€ n03.43,44) gether with pos. 43,
44) 1
403-21-47-20CT1(SP) MexaHu3m caaBaHusa | Recoil mechanism 1
20 Konbuo 370-380-58- | Ring 370-380-58-2-3
2-370OCT 18829-73 | GOST 18829-73 1 1
21 | 403-21-66CI1(SP) MaHnxeTta Collar 1 1

3-20




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)agtlty per unit
No UKHL T
22 | 403-21-62 Kpbliwka Cover 1
403-21-62-20 Kpbliwwka Cover 1
23 | 3501-21-95 KonbLo wToKoBOE Rod ring 2 2
24 | 40 0499 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 1 1
25 | 46-21-978 MaHnxeTa Collar 1 1
26 | 3501-21-96 MopLeHb Piston 1 1
27 | 580670 Konbuo C70 Ring C70
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
28 | 3501-21-22Cr1(SP) LLITok (coBmecCTHO C Rod (together with
no3.19 gonyckaetca | pos. 19 replacement
3aMeHa Ha no3.43 for pos. 43 allowed
COBMECTHO C together with pos.
nos.42,44) 42, 44) 1
3501-21-22-20CT1(SP) | LWTok Rod 1
29 | 1101-21-66 Konbuo Ring 1 1
30 Bont Bolt
M8-6gx%20 M8-6gx%20
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
31 LWan6a 8T Washer8T
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
32 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
33 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 2
34 | 46-21-718 O6orma Casing 2 2
35 | 46-21-756 Wrna Needle 1
46-21-756-20 Nrna Needle 1
36 | 46-21-717 Mpobka Plug 1
46-21-717-20 Mpobka Plug 1
37 | 500192 Konbuo CT13-5-4 Ring CT13-5-4
FOCT 288-72 GOST 288-72 4 4
38 | 403-21-67CrI1(SP) MaHnxeTa Collar 2 2
39 | 3501-21-57 BTynka Bushing 2 2
40 | 47-21-2 Ocb Axle 1 1
41 | 3501-21-40CT1(SP) MexaHunam cgaBaHusa | Recoil mechanism
(npumeHsieTcs ¢ (used with pos. 43,
no3.43,44 B3ameH 44 instead of pos.
nos.28,19) 28, 19) 1
3501-21-40-20CrI1(SP) | MexaHuam cgaBaHusa | Recoil mechanism 1
42 | 3501-21-42CrI1(SP) MexaHusm coaBaHusa | Recoil mechanism 1
3501-21-42-20CrI1(SP) | Kpblwka Cover 1
43 | 3501-21-64 BTynka (npumeHsieTcs| Bushing (used with
no3.43,42 B3aMeH pos. 43, 42 instead
nos.28,19) of pos. 28, 19) 1 1
44 | 3501-21-22-01CrI1(SP) | Wrok (npumensetca | Rod (used with pos.
c no3.42,39 B3ameH | 42, 39 instead of
nos.28,19) pos. 28, 19) 1
3501-21-22-01-20CI1
-20SP LTok Rod 1

3-21



3502-3K[C(KDS)

14
15

r\\\\ ~
) )
]/// /

13

N

o

[T
™
]
<
NGO OO O N
- N [a¥ 9]
© &R I & 8
1
Pl
, JF:\\\\\_ N )
A@Sﬁ | (‘77[ [ i/ /
NN '::z:_ut_—”.: '
&Q\\\ ' - \ é\ \ \\\
NN o ; N \
k SRS 1 A \\_ -
\\\Q\ \:_‘ \\ ‘ ! R /"}"
\\ i v -
\ 0 |
Bl -t N )\
A 0 : E . é
Z [ Eadnlers - 7
= //
7
7%
ot < o N -—
— \\

PucyHok 3.6 Koneco HaTsxxHoe
Figure 3.6 Idler

3-22



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

3.5 3501-21-15CI/-15-01CIN Koneco HaTsAXHoe
3501-21-15SP/-15-01SP Idler

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue venonxenme
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(;y per unit
No UKHL T
3.6 | 3501-21-15CrI1(SP) Koneco HaTskHoe* | ldler* x
3501-21-15-20Crl1(SP) | Koneco HaTskHoe | Idler X
3501-21-15-01CrI1(SP) | Koneco HaTskHoe** | Idler x
3501-21-15-01-20CTI1
-20SP Koneco HaTsixkHoe | ldler x
NMPUMEYMAHUE * - Bxoaut B 3501-21-15CHN
**. gxoguT B 3501-21-15-01CHN
NOTE * - an item of 3501-21-15SP
** _an item of 3501-21-15-01SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue CnomnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)agtlty per unit
No UKHL T
1 3501-21-85-01 BonTt Bolt 20
3501-21-85-01-20 BonTt Bolt 20
2 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
3 Konbuo 088-095-46- | Ring 088-095-46-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 2 2
4 | 325335 Wrndt Pin 4
32 5335-20 WTndpT Pin 4
5 | 403-21-310 MonayH Crosshead 1
403-21-310-20 MonayH Crosshead 1
6 |403-21-131-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 8 8
7 | 403-21-131 Mpoknagka Gasket 44 44
8 LWanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
9 28 5786 bonTt Bolt 4
28 5786-20 bonTt Bolt 4
10 | 403-21-130 LLnTok Shield 1
403-21-130-20 LLnTok Shield 1
11 Llan6a 16 OT Washer 16 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4

3-23




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;%[Imty per unit

No ukHL | T
12 | 28 0544 Bont Bolt

M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6g%45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0544-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
13 | 3501-21-62CrI1(SP) Koneco HaTskHoe Idler 1
3501-21-62-20CrI1(SP) | Koneco HaTaxHoe Idler 1
14 | 403-21-130-01 LWnTok Shield 1
403-21-130-01-20 LnTok Shield 1
15 | 403-21-65CI1(SP) 3axeart Grip 2
403-21-65-20CrI1(SP) 3axeaT Grip 2
16 | 401-21-142 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 4 4
17 | 3501-21-18 Ocb* Pivot* 1 1
3501-21-19 Ocb** Pivot** 1 1
18 | 403-21-108 Kpbliwka Cover 2
403-21-108-20 Kpbliwka Cover 2
19 | 37 5509 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5509-20 MNpobka Plug 1

20 | 58 5720 Konbuo Ring 2 2
21 | 403-21-132 Mpoknagka Gasket 20 20
22 | 403-21-132-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 4 4
23 | 403-21-311 MonayH Crosshead 1

403-21-311-20 MonayH Crosshead 1

24 | 403-21-306 Kpblwka Cover 2 2
25 | 401-21-143 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4
26 | 3501-21-75CrI1(SP) dnaHel Flange 2 2
27 | 403-21-128 KnuH Wedge 2 2
28 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2

29 | 280390 Bont Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx140 M12x1.25-6gx140
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0390-20 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx140 M12x1.25-6gx140
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
30 | 285780 Bont Bolt 2
28 5780-20 Bont Bolt 2
31 | 310310 Wan6a 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0310-20 Lan6a 20x4 Washer 20x4 2
32 | 280892 Bont M24x2-6gx170 | Bolt M24x2-6gx170
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0892-20 Bont M24x2-6gx170 | Bolt M24x2-6gx170
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8

3-24




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue venonHenme
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)agtity per unit
No UKHL T
33 Wanba 24T Washer 24T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8

34 | 403-21-129 MnaHka Strip 2

403-21-129-20 MnaHka Strip 2
35 | 403-21-134 lMnaHka Strip 4 4

3-25



3502-3KAC(KDS

)

1

2
3
| —_ P A
G, , B
1 y| 4 y |__— 4
__________ "Ik Q- - -—"—-—"—-—""-"rr—-————— — -1 \5
AN II
|2 { <A
/ A
“““““ A
pa— AN 7 =N
A
4 13 12 11 10 9 8 7

PucyHok 3.7 LWapHup
Figure 3.7 Hinge

3-26



3502-3KC(KDS)

3.6 3501-21-18CMN LUapHup
3501-21-18SP Hinge

Ne

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
norHeHue

puc. O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue

Fig. Designation Denomination y?(]'tly per unit

No UKHL | T

3.7 | 3501-21-18CTr1(SP) LWapHup* Hinge* X
3501-21-18-20CrI(SP) | WapHup Hinge X

NMPUMEYAHUE * - lonyckaeTcs 3ameHa Ha 3501-21-18-01CI
NOTE * - Replacement for 3501-21-18-01SP is allowed
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue nenonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;][;t'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 Konbuo 205-210-36- | Ring 205-210-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
2 | 280544 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6g%45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
28 0544-20 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
3 |315271 Lanba Washer 12
31 5271-20 Lanba Washer 12
4 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
5 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 2
6 | 28 0545 Bont Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx45 3M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0545-20 bont Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx45 3M16x1.5-6g%45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
7 | 3501-21-31 Kpblwka Cover 1 1
8 | 3501-21-33 dnaHel, Flange 1 1
9 | 3501-21-32 Konbuo Ring 1 1

3-27




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No E
No KonnuyecTteo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;%[Imty per unit
No UKHL T
10 | 3501-21-30 Ocb Pivot 1 1
11 | 3501-21-19CTl1(SP) Kopnyc Housing 1 1
12 | 40 0323 Konsuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2
13 | 2501-21-198 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TernbHoe 2 2
14 | 3501-21-56 Kopnyc ynnoTtHeHusa | Sealing housing 1 1
15 Mpoeonoka KC -1,6 Wire KS -1.6
FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 0,6m | 0,6m

3-28



3502-3K[C(KDS)

1 2
3
(R 5 = AN
1 ' 1% y | 94 u\ |__— 4
————— - T T T T T T —r——-—————--trr—-——-—— — - \5
|~ 7
|2 - <A
7 \
_________________ _lr \L____--____&
A\ 7 '.127&75‘\6
7 | Y Z o
13 12 1 10 9 8 7
A 14 3501-21-18-01CM 15

PucyHok 3.8 LlLapHup
Figure 3.8 Hinge

3-29



3502-3KC(KDS)

3.7 3501-21-18-01CIN LWapHup
3501-21-18-01SP Hinge

Ne Kon-Bo Ha unc-
puc. 0O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue nonHexne
. . . —— Q-ty per unit
I?\llg. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
3.8 | 3501-21-18-01Cr1(SP) | WapHup* Hinge* X
3501-21-18-01-20CI
-20SP LWapHup Hinge X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - [lonyckaetcAa 3ameHa Ha 3501-21-18CI
NOTE * - Replacement for 3501-21-18SP allowed
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 Konbuo 205-210-36- | Ring 205-210-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
2 | 280544 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
28 0544-20 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%45 M16x1.5-6g%45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
3 | 315271 Lanba Washer 12
31 5271-20 Lanba Washer 12
4 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
5 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 2
6 | 28 0545 Bont Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx%45 3M16x1.5-6gx%45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0545-20 bont Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx45 3M16x1.5-6g%45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
7 | 3501-21-31 Kpbliwka Cover 1 1
8 | 3501-21-33 dnaHel, Flange 1 1
9 3501-21-32 Konbuo Ring 1 1

3-30




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603HauyeHne HanmeHoBaHue uenonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)agtlty per unit
No UKHL T
10 | 3501-21-30 Ocb Pivot 1 1
11 | 400323 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2
12 | 2501-21-198 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring

TernbHoe 2 2

13 | 3501-21-56 Kopnyc ynnotHeHusi | Sealing housing 1 1

14 Mpoeonoka KC -1,6 Wire KC -1.6
FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 0,6m | 0,6m
15 | 3501-21-19-01Cl1(SP) | Kopnyc Housing 1 1

3-31



3502-3KC(KDS)

1
2 _
§ N A ™
|I
1
|
|
]
N L
4 3

PucyHok 3.9 KaTok nopaepxuBarowmm
Figure 3.9 Support roller

3.8 403-21-15CIN KaTtok noppepxuBaroLwmmn
403-21-15SP Support roller

Kon-Bo Ha unc-

Ne
puc. 0O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue nonHeHme
Fig. Designation Denomination y?&_tly per unit
No T
UKHL
3.9 | 403-21-15CT1(SP) Katok nogaepxu- Support roller
BaloL M X
403-21-15-20Crl1(SP) KaTok nogoepxu- Support roller
BaOLLUN X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnuyectso Ha
ncnonHeHne
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Q%tlty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 280750 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx%120 M20x1.5-6gx%120
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2
28 0750-20 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6g%120 M20x1.5-6g%x120
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2
2 LWanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
3 | 403-21-140Crl1(SP) Katok nogaepxu- Support roller
BalOLLUN 1
403-21-140-20CT1(SP) | Katok nogaepxu- Support roller
BalOLLUN 1
4 |403-21-122 Onopa Support 1 1

3-32



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ll
9l

0c

Gl

6l

N

14

8l

cl

N/
A

PucyHok 3.10 KaTtok nopaepxuBatowmm

Figure 3.10 Support roller

3-33



3502-3KC(KDS)

3.9 403-21-140CIN KaTtok noaaepxuBaroLmn
403-21-140SP Support roller

Kon-Bo Ha unc-

Ne
puc. O6o3HayeHne HaumeHoBaHne ronHeHme
. . . —— Q-ty per unit
T\Il% Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
3.10| 403-21-140CTr1(SP) KaTok nogoepxu- Support roller
BalOLLUN X
403-21-140-20CrI1(SP) | Katok nogaepxu- Support roller
BawoLL M X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;%[Imty per unit
No ukHL | T
1 58 0705 Konbuo C90 Ring C90
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
2 Konbuo 080-090-58- | Ring 080-090-58-
2-3 2-3
rOCT 18829-73 GOST 18829-73 1 1
3 |403-21-121 Kpbliwwka Cover 1 1
4 | 401-21-142 Konbuo ynnotHu- Sealing ring
TernbHoe 2 2
5 | 403-21-120 Kopnyc ynnoTtHeHusa | Sealing housing 1 1
6 Konbuo 150-155-36- | Ring 150-155-36-2-
2-51-1688 TY 2531- | 51-1688 TU2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 1 1
7 | 403-21-54Cr1(SP) KaTok Roller 1 1
8 | 403-21-119 Ocb Axle 1 1
MoawnnHnkn Bearings
TY 37.006.162-89 TU 37.006.162-89
9 MoawwmnHuk 7215 Bearing 7215 (re-
(monyckaetcsa 3ame- | placement for pos.10
Ha Ha no3.10 unu 11) | or 11 is allowed) 2 2
10 MoawwunHuk 7215A Bearing 7215A (re-
(monyckaetcsa 3ame- | placement for pos. 9
Ha Ha no3. 9 unu 11) | or 11 is allowed) 2 2

3-34




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)agtlty per unit
No UKHL T
11 MoawwmnHuk 7215K1 | Bearing 7215K1 (re-

(monyckaetcsa 3ame- | placement for pos. 9

Ha Ha nos. 9, 10) or 10 is allowed)

TY 37.006.162-89 TU 37.006.162-89 2 2
12 | 403-21-125 Konbuo ctonopHoe Lock ring 1 1
13 | 403-21-124 "anka Nut 1 1
14 Konbuo 122-130-46- | Ring 122-130-46-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY 2531-260- TU2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
15 | 403-21-123 Kpblwka Cover 1 1
16 Bont Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
17 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
18 | 37 5509 Mpobka Plug 1

37 5509-20 Mpobka Plug 1

19 | 325280 Wrndr Pin 2 2
20 | 401-21-143 KonbLo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2

3-35



3502-3K[C(KDS)

<0
=

LIOL0-000-L¢-S€1

0N
—

€l

PucyHok 3.11 KaTok onopHbIin

Figure 3.11 Track roller

3-36



3502-3KC(KDS)

3.10 T35-21-000-02/-000-03 KaTok onopHbIn
T35-21-000-02/-000-03 Track roller

No Kon-Bo Ha uc-
pwc. O6o3HayeHne HaumeHoBaHne nonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(;y per unit
No UKHL T
3.11| T35-21-000-02CI1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIn* Track roller* X
T35-21-000-02-20CT1
-20SP KaTok onopHbIN Track roller X
T35-21-000-03Cl1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIn** Track roller** X
T35-21-000-03-20CT1
-20SP KaToK onopHbIN Track roller X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - MpumeHseTtca c T35-21-000-02CI
** _ [pumeHsaeTca ¢ T35-21-000-03CN
NOTE * - Used with T35-21-000-02SP
** - Used with T35-21-000-03SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
UCMOJTHEHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;_r]]t'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 375509 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5509-20 Mpobka Plug 1
2 | T35-21-309 Kpbliwwka Cover 2 2
3 | 401-21-143 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4
4 | 401-21-142 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 4 4
5 Ring 145-150-36-2-3 | Ring 145-150-36-2-3
(monyckaeTtcsa 3ame- | (replacement for pos.
Ha Ha 1n03.6) 6 is allowed)
GOST 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TU38.005.204-84 TU38.005.204-84 2 2
6 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY2531- 51-1668 TU2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00
(monyckaeTtcsa 3ame- | (replacement for pos.
Ha Ha no3.5) 5 is allowed) 2 2
7 | T35-21-030 KaTok* (gonyckaetcs | Roller* (replacement
3amMeHa Ha rnos.8) for pos. 8 is allowed) 1
T35-21-030-20 KaTok Roller 1
8 | 3501-21-48-02CrI1(SP) | KaTtok** (gonyckaeT- | Roller** (replacement
csl 3aMeHa Ha no3.7) | for pos. 7 is allowed) 1
3501-21-48-02-20CI1
-20SP KaTtok Roller 1
9 | 3501-21-85 BonTt Bolt 20
3501-21-85-20 BonTt Bolt 20

3-37




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyectBo Ha
MUCnoJiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;%[Imty per unit
No ukHL | T
10 | 3501-21-75CT1(SP) dnaHey, Flange 2 2
11 Konbuo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-3
2-3T0OCT 18829-73/ | GOST 18829-73/
TY38.005.204-84 TU38.005.204-84
(monyckaetca 3ame- | (replacement for pos.
Ha Ha no3.12) 12 is allowed) 2 2
12 Konbuo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-
2-51 51
TY 2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 (gonyc- | 00149245-00
KaeTcs 3aMeHa Ha (replacement for pos.
nos.11) 11 is allowed) 2 2
13 | T35-21-308 Ocb Axle 1 1
14 | T35-21-030-01 KaTok* (gonyckaetcs | Roller* (replacement
3aMeHa Ha no3.15) for pos. 15 is allowed) 1
T35-21-030-01-20 KaTok Roller 1
15 | 3501-21-48 Katok** (gonyckaet- | Roller** (replacement
-03CrI1(SP) Csl 3aMeHa Ha for pos. 14 is allowed)
nos.14) 1
3501-21-48-03-20CI1
-20SP KaTok Roller 1

3-38



3502-3KC(KDS)

N

10

PucyHok 3.12 MexaHu3m caaBaHust
Figure 3.12 Track-release mechanism

3-39



3502-3KC(KDS)

3.11 3501-21-40CN MexaHu3m cgaBaHuA
3501-21-40SP Track-release mechanism

Ne Kon-Bo Ha unc-
puc. 0O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue nonHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination Y?(]'tly per unit
No UKHL T
3.12| 3501-21-40Cl1(SP) MexaHunam coaBa- Track-release

HUs* mechanism* X
3501-21-40-20CI(SP) | MexaHu3am cgaBaHua | Track-release
mechanism X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - lonyckaeTcs 3ameHa Ha 403-21-47CI
NOTE * - Replacement for pos. 403-21-47SP is allowed
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnuyecTtso Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit

No UKHL | T

1 3501-21-68 dnaHel, Flange 1
3501-21-68-20 dnaHey, Flange 1
2 | 700-38-2543 MpyxvHa Spring 2
700-38-2543-20 MpyxvHa Spring 2
3 | 3501-21-69 Crskka Brace 1
3501-21-69-20 Crskka Brace 1
4 | 2501-21-163 MpyxvHa Spring 2
2501-21-163-20 MpyxnHa Spring 2
5 | 3501-21-38CTl1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1
3501-21-38-20CrI1(SP) | Tpyba Pipe 1
6 | 3501-21-36Cl1(SP) dnaHeu Flange 1
3501-21-36-20CI1(SP) | ®naHew Flange 1
7 | 3501-21-37Cr1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1
3501-21-37-20CrI1(SP) | Tpyba Pipe 1
8 | 305465 Manka 42x3 Nut 42x3
FOCT 15523-70 GOST 15523-70 1
30 5465-20 Manka 42x3 Nut 42x3
FOCT 15523-70 GOST 15523-70 1
9 | 315256 Lanba Washer 1
31 5256-20 LLlanta Washer 1
10 Bont M16x1,5-6gx35 | Bolt M16x1.5-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
11 | 3501-21-67 ®naHey, Flange 1
3501-21-67-20 dnaHel, Flange 1

3-40



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

N N

| N

\ \

\ \

\ \

N N

\ N

N N

N N

N N

0 N N

N | R

N N

\ A

\ \

~ N N

N N

N N

N N

N N

\

\ \

© § N
N7 |
(7o) y

< ™ N~

PucyHok 3.13 MexaHu3m caaBaHus
Figure 3.13 Track-release mechanism

3-41



3502-3KIAC(KDS)

3.12 3501-21-47CN MexaHu3m cgaBaHusA

3501-21-47SP Track-release mechanism

Ne Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O60o3Ha4eHne HavnmeHoBaHue nonHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?&.tly per unit
No ukHL | T
3.13| 3501-21-47Crl1(SP) MexaHu3m coaBa- Track-release

Hua* mechanism* X
3501-21-47-20CI(SP) | MexaHnsm cgaBaHus | Track-release
mechanism X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - [lonyckaeTcAa 3ameHa Ha 403-21-40CI
NOTE * - Replacement 403-21-40SP for is allowed
Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnontenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit

No UKHL T

1 |310270 LWanb6a 16 Washer 16
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1
31 0270-20 Lan6a 16 Washer 16
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1
2 Bont M16x1,5-6g%35 | Bolt M16x1.5-6gx35
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
3 | 315256 Lanba Washer 1
31 5256-20 LLlan6a Washer 1
4 | 30 5465 anka 42x3 Nut 42x3
FOCT 15523-70 GOST 15523-70 1
30 5465-20 anka 42x3 Nut 42x3
FOCT 15523-70 GOST 15523-70 1
5 | 403-21-50 ®naHey, Flange 1
403-21-50-20 ®naHey, Flange 1
6 | 401-21-132 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
7 | 401-21-133 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
8 | 403-21-43Cr1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1
403-21-43-20Cr1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1
9 | 403-21-52 Crsxka Brace 1
403-21-52-20 Crsxka Brace 1
10 | 403-21-51 ®naHey (ponyckaet- | Flange (replacement
CH 3aMeHa Ha noas. for pos. 11 is al-
11) lowed) 1
403-21-51-20 dnaHew ( gonycka- Flange (replacement
eTcsa 3ameHa Ha no3. | for pos. 11 is al-
11) lowed) 1

3-42




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenme
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)agtlty per unit
No UKHL | T
11 | 403-21-78Cr1(SP) ®naHey (ponyckaet- | Flange (replacement
CH 3aMeHa Ha noas. for pos. 10 is al-
10) lowed) 1
403-21-78-20CrI1(SP) ®naHewy (gonyckaeT- | Flange (replacement
CH 3aMeHa Ha noas. for pos. 10 is al-
10) lowed) 1
12 | 32 5460 Wrndt Pin 1 1
13 | 32 5480 Wrndt Pin 1 1
14 | 403-21-55 Ynop Rest 1
403-21-55-20 Ynop Rest 1

3-43



3502-3KC(KDS)

18

&3

17

PucyHok 3.14 N'yceHuua
Figure 3.14 Track

3-44



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

3.13 403-22-1CIN Tl'yceHuua
403-22-1SP Track

No Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue nonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y(?(}t]y per unit
No UKHL T
3.14| 403-22-1CTl1(SP) 'yceHvnua* | Track* X x
NMPUMEYAHUE * - lonyckaeTcs 3ameHa Ha 3501-22-1CI
NOTE * - replacement for 3501-22-1SP is allowed
Ne puc.
Fig. No m
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue vienonxenme
Pos. Designation Denomination Quantity per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 403-22-17 bawmak Shoe 1 1
2 | 700-34-2062 LLinoHka 2-10x8x50 Key 2-10x8x50
FOCT 23360-78 GOST 23360-78 2 2
3 | 28 5905 bonTt Bolt 4 4
4 | 403-22-3 Bawmak Shoe 41 41
5 | 285906 bonTt Bolt 164 164
6 | 305370-01 Manka Nut 164 164
7 | 585520 KonbLo ctonopHoe Closing ring 2 2
8 | 403-22-16 Maney 3ambikatowmin | End pin 1 1
9 | 403-22-18CrI1(SP) 3BEHO Link 1 1
10 | 403-22-1 3BEHO Link 41 41
11 | 403-22-9 BTynka Bushing 42 42
12 | 403-22-10 Maney, Pin 41 41
13 | 403-22-19CT1(SP) 3BeHO Link 1 1
14 | 403-22-2 3BEHO Link 41 41
15 | 400128 Mpobka Plug 42 42
16 | 44 0017 3arnyLuka End plug 42 42
17 | 403-22-100CT1(SP) YnnoTtHeHve Packing 84 84
18 | 403-22-11 BTynka pacnopHas Distance piece 84 84

3-45



3502-3KOC(KDS)

20

YRS

T R S LSS
2 W 5

PucyHok 3.15 NyceHuua
Figure 3.15 Track

3-46



3502-3KC(KDS)

3.14 3501-22-1CM TlyceHuua
3501-22-1SP Track

No Kon-Bo Ha uc-
pwc. O6o3HayeHne HaumeHoBaHne nonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(;y per unit
No UKHL T
3.15| 3501-22-1CM(SP) FyceHnua* | Track* x x
NMPUMEYAHUE * - [lonyckaeTcAa 3ameHa Ha 403-22-1CI1
NOTE * - replacement for 403-22-1SP is allowed
Ne puc.
Fig. No m
Ne Konuuectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;][;t'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 |403-22-17 Bawmak Shoe 1 1
2 | 700-34-2062 LLinoHka 2-10x8x50 Key 2-10x8x50
FOCT 23360-78 GOST 23360-78 2 2
3 | 28 5905 BonTt Bolt 4 4
4 | 403-22-3 Bawmak Shoe 41 41
5 | 285906 Bont Bolt 164 164
6 | 305370-01 anka (gonyckaetca | Nut (replacement for
3aMeHa Ha nos. 7) pos. 7 is allowed) 164 164
7 | 30 5370-01M1 "anka (gonyckaetca | Nut (replacement for
3aMeHa Ha nos. 6) pos. 6 is allowed) 164 164
8 | 585520 Konbuo Ring 2 2
9 | 403-22-16 Maney 3ambikatowmn | End pin 1 1
10 | 403-22-18CTI1(SP) 3BeHO Link 1 1
11 | 3501-22-1 3BeHO Link 41 41
12 | 403-22-9 BTynka Bushing 42 42
13 | 403-22-10 Manevy Pin 41 41
14 | 403-22-19CT1(SP) 3BeHO Link 1 1
15 | 403-22-2 3BeHO Link 41 41
16 | 400128 Mpobka Plug 42 42
17 | 44 0017 3arnywka End plug 42 42
18 | 403-22-100CrI1(SP) YnnotHeHue (gonyc- | Packing
KaeTcsa 3ameHa Ha (replacement for pos.
nos. 19) 19 is allowed) 84 84
19 | b403-22-100 YnnotHeHue (gonyc- | Packing
KaeTcs 3aMeHa Ha (replacement for pos.
nos. 18) 18 is allowed) 84 84
20 | 403-22-11 BTynka pacnopHas Distance piece 84 84

3-47



3502-3KIAC(KDS)

=

PucyHok 3.16 YcTaHOBKa KOXyXoB
Figure 3.16 Jackets mounting

3-48



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

3.15 3501-64-2-01CI1 YcTtaHOBKa KOXYXOB
3501-64-2-01SP Jackets mounting

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
norHeHue

puc. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperunn
No T
UKHL
3.16| 3501-64-2-01Cl1(SP) YcTtaHoBKka KoxyxoB | Jackets mounting X
3501-64-2-01-20CI1(SP) | YcTtaHoBKa KoXyxoB | Jackets mounting X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
UCMoriHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;ﬁnn/perunn
No UKHL T
1 |280342 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%30 M12x1.25-6g%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0342-20 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%30 M12x1.25-6g%30
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
2 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
MOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
3 | 403-64-16CTl1(SP) Kpbiwka Cover 2
403-64-16-20Cl1(SP) KpbiLwka Cover 2
4 | 3501-64-17Cl1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
3501-64-17-20CI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
5 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%25 M12x1.25-6g%25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
6 | 310235 LWanba M12x5 Washer 12x5
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 8
31 0235-20 LWanba M12x5 Washer 12x5
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 8
7 | 46-64-66 Kpblwka Cover 2
46-64-66-20 Kpbliwka Cover 2
8 | 3501-64-12-01CrI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
3501-64-12-01-20CI1
-20SP Koxxyx Jacket 1
9 | 3501-64-13CT1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
3501-64-13-20CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
10 | 3501-64-14Crl1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
3501-64-14-20CrI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
11 | 2501-64-29CTl1(SP) Kpbiwka Cover 1
2501-64-29-20CrI1(SP) | Kpblwka Cover 1

3-49




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

nos. O06o3HayeHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No T
UKHL
12 | 28 0720 BonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1.5-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10
28 0720-20 BonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1.5-6gx40
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10
13 | 315317 LLlanta Washer 28 28
14 | 31 0310 LLanba M20x4 Washer 20x4
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
31 0310-20 LLlanba M20x4 Washer 20x4
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
15 | 2501-64-33CT1(SP) OHnwe Bottom 1
2501-64-33-20CrI1(SP) | AHnwe Bottom 1
16 | 2501-64-121 Ckoba Bracket 20
2501-64-121-20 Ckoba Bracket 20
17 | 285786 BonTt Bolt 20
28 5786-20 BonTt Bolt 20
18 | 30 0310 ["anka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1.5
OCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 20
30 0310-20 ["anka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1.5
OCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 20
19 | 31 0350 LLlanta M24 Washer 24
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 8
31 0350-20 LLanba M24 Washer 24
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 8
20 LWnnnHT M5x50 Cotter pin M5x50
OCT 397-79 GOST 397-79 8 8
21 | 403-64-26 Ocb Axle 4 4

3-50



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ll 3 [3p]

o
@)

PucyHok 3.17 YcTtaHOBKa WiMUTKa
Figure 3.17 Shield mounting

3-51



3502-3KIAC(KDS)

3.16 2501-65-1CI1 YcTtaHOBKa WYUTKA

2501-65-1SP Shield mounting

Kon-Bo Ha unc-

Ne
puc. 0O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue nonHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(]'ﬁy per unit
No UKHL T
3.17| 2501-65-1CIM(SP) YcraHoska wutka | Shield mounting x x
Ne puc.
Fig. No m
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
NCNOJIHEHME
nos. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 28 0725 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
2 LWanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
3 2501-93-4-01 LLlanta Washer 2 2
4 28 0730 Bont M20x1,5-6gx60 | Bolt
FOCT 7796-70 M20x1.5-6gx60
GOST 7796-70 2 2
5 | 310320 LWanba 20 Washer 20
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 2 2
6 2501-65-10CI1(SP) LnTok Shield 1 1

3-52



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Pama n xogoBasi cuctema

(6be3pacKOCHbLIM BapuaHT)

Frame and running gear

(version without diagonal brace)

3-53



3502-3KC(KDS)

PucyHok 3.18 Pama
Figure 3.18 Frame

3-54



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

3.17 3502-11-4CIN Pama
3502-11-4SP Frame

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue nenonxexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%y per unit
No T

UKHL
3.18| 3502-11-4Cl1(SP) Pama Frame x
3502-11-4-20Crl1(SP) Pama Frame x
Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHne uenonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)Z[I]t'ty per unit
No T

UKHL
1 3501-11-32CrI1(SP) Onopa Support 1
3501-11-32-20CT1(SP) | Onopa Support 1
2 | 285935 bonTt Bolt 4
28 5935-20 bonTt Bolt 4
3 700-31-2522 LLlanta Washer 4
700-31-2522-20 Llanta Washer 4
4 | 3502-11-13Cl1(SP) Kopnyc ¢ noHxepo- Body with side mem-
HamMmu bers 1
3502-11-13-20CrI1(SP) | Kopnyc ¢ noHxepo- Body with side mem-
Hamu bers 1
5 | 280515 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%25 M16x1,5-6g%25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0515-20 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%25 M16x1,5-6g%25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
6 LWanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
7 3501-11-16 Jluer Sheet 2
3501-11-16-20 Jluet Sheet 2
8 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%35 M16x1,5-6g%35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
9 |403-11-187 MnaHka Strip 1
403-11-187-20 Mnanxka Strip 1
10 | 280725 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0725-20 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6g%50 M20x1,5-6g%50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2

3-55




3502-3KIAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnuyecTteo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;;tity per unit
No UKHL | T
11 LWanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2

12 | 3502-11-15CrI(SP) Banka Beam 1

3502-11-15-20Crl1(SP) | banka Beam 1
13 | 2501-11-280-01 Maney, Pin 1 1
14 | 403-11-182 Brynka Bushing 6 6

3-56



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

PucyHok 3.19 Banka
Figure 3.19 Beam

3-57



3502-3KC(KDS)

3.18 3502-11-15CIN banka
3502-11-15SP Beam

Kon-Bo Ha unc-
noriHeHue

puc. O6o3HaveHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;%ﬁyperunn
No ukHL | T
3.19| 3502-11-15Cr1(SP) Banka Beam x
3502-11-15-20Cl(sSP) | banka Beam X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHxenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Cﬁg?rnyperunn
No UKHL T
1 | 3501-11-36Crl(SP) AmopTusaTop Shock absorber 2 2
2 | 3501-11-35CTl1(SP) AmopTusaTop Shock absorber 2 2
3 | 3502-11-10Cr1(SP) Banka Beam 1
3502-11-10-20CT1(SP) | banka Beam 1
4 | 3501-11-114 BTynka Bushing 2 2
5 | 3502-11-16CTl1(SP) ManxeTa Collar 4 4
6 | 3502-11-28 Konbuo Ring 4 4
7 | 580910 Konbuo C200 Ring C200
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 4 4
8 | 580880 Konbuo C180 Ring C180
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 4 4
9 MoawnnHuK Bearing
WCN120 TY 4649- SHSL120 TU 4649-
020-05808824-2005 | 020-05808824-2005 2 2
10 | 28 0515 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%25 M16x1,5-6g%25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0515-20 BonT Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%25 M16x1,5-6g%25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
11 LWanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
12 | 3501-11-33Crl1(SP) MaHnxeTa Collar 2 2
13 Konbuo 120-126-36- | Ring 120-126-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-11149245-22 260-11149245-22
(monyckaeTtcsa 3ame- | (replacement for
Ha Ha nos.14) pos.14 allowed) 4 4
14 Konbuo 120-126-36- | Ring 120-126-36-2-3
2-3T0OCT 18829-73 | GOST18829-73 (re-
(monyckaetcsa 3ame- | placement for pos.13
Ha Ha no3.13) allowed) 4 4
15 | 3502-11-17CI(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 4 4

3-58



3502-3KC(KDS)

€l

cl

4 v4,
i | i
i
i
i

_— )

775 "\\
_Wr”

TR
g NN LR
SOESP S S N X

P22 y 22

(ZZ 3"

i

a-g
3,

1

o o o /o= o
AL N - [l 8
o’ W _Sao2”

PucyHok 3.20 Cuctema xopoBas
Figure 3.20 Running gear

3-59



3502-3KC(KDS)

3.19 3501-21-1CMN Cwuctema xopoBas
3501-21-1SP Running gear

Kon-Bo Ha unc-
noriHeHue

puc. O6o3HaveHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;%ﬁyperunn
No ukHL | T
3.20| 3501-21-101Cr1(SP) Cucrtema xogosas Running gear X
3501-21-101-20CI(SP) | Cuctema xogoBas Running gear X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHxenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Cﬁg?rnyperunn
No UKHL T
1 | 3501-22-1CrI1(SP) N'yceHnua Track 2 2
2 | 700-40-5068 Mpobka Plug 16 16
3 | 3501-21-190CT1(SP) LWapHup Hinge 2
3501-21-190-20CT(SP) | WapHup Hinge 2
4 | 3501-21-234 Koxxyx Jacket 2
3501-21-234-20 Koxxyx Jacket 2
5 | 325382 Wrndt Dowel 2 2
6 | 700-31-2209 Lan6a Washer 8
700-31-2209-20 Lan6a Washer 8
7 | 28 0520 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%30 M16x1.5-6g%30
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0520 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%30 M16x1.5-6g%30
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
8 | 315435 Lanba Washer 24
31 5435-20 LLlan6a Washer 24
9 | 280975 BonTt Bolt
M36x3-6g%140 M36x3-6g%140
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 24
28 0975-20 BonTt Bolt
M36x3-6gx140 M36x3-6gx140
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 24
10 | 3501-21-103Crl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
3501-21-103-20CrI1(SP) | Tenexka Bogie 1
11 | 3501-21-102CTl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
3501-21-102-20CI1(SP) | Tenexka Bogie 1
12 | 3501-21-276 Ocb Axle 2 2
13 MacneHka 1.2L16xp Oil cupl.2Ts6xp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 2
MacneHka 1.2Ka6xp | Oil cupl.2Kd6xp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 2

3-60



3502-3KAC(KDS)

24
2 125 19

)

\

22 26

\

PucyHok 3.21 Tenexka
Figure 3.21 Bogie

3-61



3502-3KIAC(KDS)

3.20 3501-21-102CI/- 103CMN Tenexka
3501-21-102SP/- 103SP Bogie
Ne Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O60o3Ha4eHne HanmeHoBaHue MoMnHeHme
Fig. Designation Denomination y?&_tly per unit
No UKHL T
3.21,) 3501-21-102CT1(SP) Tenexka* Bogie* X
3.22| 3501-21-102-20CT1(SP) | Tenexka Bogie X
3501-21-103CTl1(SP) Tenexka** Bogie** x
3501-21-103-20CI(SP) | Tenexka Bogie X

NMPUMEYMAHUE *- Bxoaut B 3501-21-102CIN
** . gxoguT B 3501-21-103CHN
NOTE * - included into 3501-21-102SP
** _included into 3501-21-103SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 3501-21-160Cr1(SP) Koneco HaTshxHoOe Idler 1
3501-21-160-20CrI1(SP) | Koneco HaTsxHOe Idler 1
2 | 3501-21-109CTr1(SP) Pama tenexku ne- Front bogie frame
peaHas 1
3501-21-109-20CI1(SP) | Pama Tenexku ne- Front bogie frame
peaHsas 1
3 | 315271 LLlanta Washer 15
31 5271-20 Llanta Washer 15
4 | 28 0535 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%38 M16x1,5-6g%38
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15
28 0535-20 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%38 M16x1,5-6g%38
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15
5 | 4001-21-120CT1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
4001-21-120-20CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
6 | 3501-21-150CT1(SP) KaTok nogoepxu- Supporting roller
BalOLLUNA 2
3501-21-150CI1(SP) Katok nogaepxu- Supporting roller
BaloL M 2
7 | 315355 LLlanta Washer 8
31 5355-20 Llanta Washer 8

3-62




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)agtlty per unit
No UKHL T
8 |280830 Bont Bolt
M24x2-6gx70 M24x2-6gx70
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0830-20 Bont Bolt
M24x2-6gx70 M24x2-6gx70
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
9 | 3501-21-112CrI1(SP) Pama tenexkun* Bogie frame* 1
3501-21-112-20CI1(SP) | Pama Tenexku Bogie frame 1
3501-21-111Cl1(SP) Pama Tenexku** Bogie frame** 1
3501-21-111-20Crl1(SP) | Pama Tenexku Bogie frame 1
10 | 3501-21-180CIrI1(SP) MexaHunam cgaeaHusa | Recoil mechanism 1
3501-21-180-20CI1(SP) | MexaHu3m cgaBsaHust | Recoil mechanism 1
11 | 280750 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx120 M20x1,5-6gx120
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 6
28 0750-20 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx120 M20x1,5-6gx120
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 6
12 Wanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
13 | 4001-21-117-03Cl1(SP) | MexaHn3m HaTsxe- Track adjusting
HUs* mechanism* 1
4001-21-117-03-20CI1 | MexaH13m HaTsaxe- Track adjusting
-20SP | Hus mechanism 1
4001-21-117-02CT1(SP) | MexaHn3m HaTsxe- Track adjusting
HUa** mechanism** 1
4001-21-117-02-20CI1 | MexaH13m HaTsaxe- Track adjusting
-20SP | Hus mechanism 1
14 | 0901-21-71 Kpblwka Cover 1 1
15 | 700-40-5068 Mpobka Plug 8 8
16 | 3501-21-44-01Cr1(SP) | OT60oMHUK* Impingement plate* 1
3501-21-44-01-20CI
-20SP OTBOMHUK Impingement plate 1
3501-21-44CT1(SP) OT60oNHMK** Impingement plate** 1
3501-21-44-20CrI1(SP) | OT60MHMK Impingement plate 1
17 | 28 0903 Bont Bolt
M27x2-6gx55 M27x2-6g%x55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16
28 0903-20 Bont Bolt
M27x2-6gx55 M27x2-6gx55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16
18 | 310408 LWan6a27x2 Washer 27x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 16
31 0408-20 Wanba 27x2 Washer 27x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 16

3-63




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;%[Imty per unit

No ukHL | T
19 | 313512-21-140

-05CTI1(SP) | KaTtok onopHbIi Track roller 3
313512-21-140
-05-20CT1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIv Track roller 3
20 | 30 0350-01 arka M24x2 Nut M24x2
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 7
30 0350-01-20 rarka M24x2 Nut M24x2
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 7
21 | 310350 LWanb6a 24 Washer 24
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 7
31 0350-20 LWanba 24 Washer 24
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 7
22 | 313512-21-140
-04Cr1(SP) | KaTok onopHbii Track roller 4
313512-21-140
-04-20CT1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIi Track roller 4
23 | 3501-21-230CT1(SP) LWnTok Shield 1
3501-21-230-20Cl(SP) | WuTokK Shield 1
24 | 315394 LWan6a Washer 32
31 5394-20 Lan6a Washer 32
25 | 28 0960 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 32
28 0960-20 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
rOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 32
26 | 3501-21-210 Kpbliwwka Cover 8 8
27 | 3501-21-252-01CI1(SP) | OT60MHMK* Impingement plate* 1
3501-21-252-01-20CTI1
-20SP | OT60MHMK Impingement plate 1
3501-21-252Cl1(SP) OTB0oNHMK** Impingement plate** 1
3501-21-252-20CIM(SP) | OT60onHMK Impingement plate 1

3-64



3502-3KAC(KDS)

ro

17

NN 5
. i

7 BERERA > >
AP DR OX
Py XXZ

10 11 12 13 14 15

PucyHok 3.22 Tenexka
Figure 3.22 Bogie

3-65



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtso Ha
noas. O603HauyeHne HanmeHoBaHue venonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;%[Imty per unit

No UKHL T

1 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-

2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 2 2
2 | 280535 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%38 M16x1,5-6g%38
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15
28 0535-20 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%38 M16x1,5-6g%38
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15
3 | 315271 LLlanta Washer 15
31 5271-20 LLlanta Washer 15

4 | 4001-21-65 Kpbliwwka Cover 2 2

5 313512-21-55 Bknaabliw Insert 2 2

6 | 1501-21-227 Ctonop Stopper 1 1

7 Bont Bolt

MB8-6gx16 M8-6gx16
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6
8 LLlanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
9 |450337 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0337-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1

10 | 4001-21-76 Kapkac Framework 1 1
11 | 40 0493 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 1 1
12 | 4001-21-62 ManxeTa Collar 1 1
13 | 4001-21-63 ManxeTa Collar 1 1
14 | 40 0494 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 1 1
15 | 4001-21-99 BTynka Bushing 1 1
16 | 3501-21-210-01 Kpbliwka Cover 8 8
17 | 325382 WTndpT Dowel 8 8
18 | 3501-21-210 Kpblwka Cover 8 8
19 | 315394 LLlanta Washer 32

31 5394-20 Llanta Washer 32

20 | 28 0960 bonTt Bolt

M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 32
28 0960-20 bonTt Bolt
M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 32
21 | 280720 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1,5-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0720-20 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1,5-6g%40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
22 | 310320 LLlan6a 20 Washer 20
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 12
31 0320-20 Llanta 20 Washer 20
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 12

3-66




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue venonHenme
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)agtlty per unit
No UKHL T
23 | 280725 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6g%50 M20x1,5-6g%50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10
28 0725-20 BonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10
24 | 2001-21-270-03 Craxka Brace 7
2001-21-270-03-20 CTskka Brace 7
25 | 3501-21-245 Brynka Bushing 7
3501-21-245-20 BTynka Bushing 7
26 | 3501-21-230-01CM(SP) | LLiuTok Shield 1
3501-21-230-01-20CTI1
-20SP | WuTok Shield 1
27 | 3501-21-250 Jlnct Sheet 1 1

3-67



3502-3KIAC(KDS)

&
\
EYMYEN
15 14 13 12 1" 10
A

PucyHok 3.23 LUapHup
Figure 3.23 Hinge

3-68

~No



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

3.21 3501-21-190CN LWapHup
3501-21-190SP Hinge

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
norHeHue

puc. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperunn
No UKHL T
3.23| 3501-21-190CT1(SP) LWapHup Hinge X
3501-21-190-20CrI1(SP) | WapHup Hinge X
Ne puc.
Fig. No IE’E!%I'
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue uenonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Cﬁgﬁrnyperunn
No UKHL T
1 | 3501-21-290CTl1(SP) Kopnyc Housing 1 1
2 | 3501-21-320 Ocb Pivot 1 1
3 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 2
4 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
5 | 280545 bonTt Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx%45 3M16x1,5-6gx%45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0545-20 bonTt Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx45 3M16x1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
6 |315271 Lanba Washer 12
31 5271-20 Llanta Washer 12
7 | 280544 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1,5-6g%x45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
28 0544-20 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%45 M16x1,5-6g%45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
8 | 3501-21-31 Kpbliwka Cover 1 1
9 Konbuo 205-210-36- | Ring 205-210-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
10 | 3501-21-322 dnaHel, Flange 1 1
11 | 3501-21-32 Konbuo Ring 1 1
12 | 3501-21-321 Bknaabliww Insert 2 2
13 | 40 0323 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2
14 | 2501-21-198 Konbuo ynnotHu- Sealing ring
TernbHoe 2 2
15 | 3501-21-56 Kopnyc ynnoTtHeHnusa | Sealing housing 1 1
16 Mpoeonoka KC -1,6 Wire KS -1,6
FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 0,6m | 0,6m

3-69



3502-3KIAC(KDS)

]

o1

PucyHok 3.24 KaTtok noggepxuBaroLiumn
Figure 3.24 Support roller

3.22 3501-21-150CIN KaTtok nogaepXMBaroLmn

3501-21-150SP Support roller

Kon-Bo Ha unc-

Ne
puc. O6o3HayeHne HaumeHoBaHne MonHEHne
Fig. Designation Denomination ;,%_tly per unit
No ukHL | T
3.24| 3501-21-150CT1(SP) KaTok nogoepxu- Support roller
BalOLLUN X
3501-21-150-20CI1(SP) | Katok nogaepxu- Support roller
BaloL M X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konun4yecTtBo Ha
UcrorHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6g%x120 M20x1,5-6g%x120
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx%120 M20x1,5-6gx%120
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
2 Wan6a 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
3 | 403-21-122 Onopa Support 1 1
4 | 3501-21-155CT1(SP) KaTok nogoepxu- Support roller
BalOLLUNA 1
3501-21-155-20CrI1(SP) | KaTok nogaepxu- Support roller
BaloL M 1

3-70



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

\
;%R ’/12
8
7
\ IIII>~I //
6 _ W
A
5
0 \ls q
\
3 ] _ o 1
1
TN
Y
0
a2

>

PucyHok 3.25 Koneco HaTskHOe
Figure 3.25 Idler

3-71



3502-3KC(KDS)

3.23 3501-21-160CI1 Koneco HaTsAXHoe
3501-21-160SP Idler

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HayeHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination Y?(]'tly per unit
No ukHL | T
3.25| 3501-21-160CrI1(SP) Koneco HaTtspkHoe | Idler x

3501-21-160-20CI(SP) | Koneco HaTskHoe | Idler x
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;‘Ht'ty per unit

No ukHL | T

1 | 313512-21-60 Ocb Pivot 1 1
2 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 1 1
3 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 1
4 | T35-21-309 Kpbliwka Cover 2 2
5 | 3501-21-75Cl1(SP) dnaHel Flange 2 2
6 | 3501-21-260CT1(SP) Crynuua Hub 1
3501-21-260-20CI1(SP) | Ctynuua Hub 1
7 | 280730 Bont M20x1,5-6g%60 | Bolt M20x1.5-6gx60
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 40
28 0730-20 Bont M20x1,5-6g%60 | Bolt M20x1.5-6gx60
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 40
8 | 315317 Lanba Washer 40
315317-20 LLlan6a Washer 40
9 | 3501-21-312-01 Ynop (gonyckaetcs Thrust (replacement
3ameHa Ha nos. 10 for pos. 10 or 20 al-
unun 20) lowed) 8
3501-21-312-01-20 Ynop Thrust 8
10 | 3501-21-312 Ynop (gonyckaetcs Thrust (replacement
3ameHa Ha nos. 9 for pos. 9 or 20 al-
unm 20) lowed) 2
3501-21-312-20 Ynop Thrust 2
11 | 3501-21-311 0O6og Rim 1
3501-21-311-20 O6on Rim 1
12 | 3501-21-313 CekTop ynpyrum Elastic quadrant 8 8
13 | 3501-21-85-01 BonTt Bolt 20
3501-21-85-01-20 BonTt Bolt 20
14 | 401-21-143 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4

3-72




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)agtlty per unit
No ukHL | T
15 Konbuo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-3

2-3TOCT 18829-73/ | GOST 18829-73/ TU

TY 38.005204-84 38.005204-84 (re-

(oonyckaeTtcs 3ame- | placement for pos.

Ha Ha noas. 16 ) 16 allowed) 2 2
16 Konbuo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-

2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-

260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00

(monyckaetcsa 3ame- | (replacement for pos.

Ha Ha nos. 15) 15 allowed) 2 2
17 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-

2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51 -1668 TU 2531-

260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00

(oonyckaetcs 3ame- | (replacement for pos.

Ha Ha noas. 18) 18 allowed) 2 2
18 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-3

2-3T0OCT 18829-73/ | GOST 18829-73/ TU

TY 38.005204-84 38.005204-84 (re-

(monyckaetcsa 3ame- | placement for pos.

Ha Ha noas. 17) 17 allowed) 2 2
19 | 401-21-142 Konbuo ynnotHu- Sealing ring

TenbHoe 4 4
20 | 3501-21-65CrI1(SP) Ynop (gonyckaetcs Thrust (replacement

3ameHa Ha nos. 9 for pos. 9 or 10 al-

unm 10) lowed) 2

3501-21-65-20CI1(SP) | Ynop Thrust 2

3-73



3502-3KIAC(KDS)

/

0 J0%

Qe .2 Q
%

N

7

3
NN
)

X
A

i

1 2

PucyHok 3.26 MexaHu3m caoaBaHuA
Figure 3.26 Track-release mechanism

3-74



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

3.24 3501-21-180CI1 MexaHun3m coaBaHus
3501-21-180SP Track-release mechanism

Kon-Bo Ha uc-

Ne
puc. O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue nonHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(;y per unit
No UKHL T
3.26| 3501-21-180CT1(SP) MexaHunam coaBaHus | Track-release
mechanism X
3501-21-180-20CI1(SP) | MexaHu3am coaBaHua | Track-release
mechanism X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienontxenve
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 2001-21-131 Ctonop Stopper 1
2001-21-131-20 Ctonop Stopper 1
2 | 2001-21-170 "arka cneumanbHasa | Special nut 1
2001-21-170-20 "arka cneumanbHasa | Special nut 1
3 | 4001-21-127Cl1(SP) dnaHel Flange 1
4001-21-127-20CT1(SP) | ®naHeL Flange 1
4 | 3501-21-135 MpyxvHa Spring 2
3501-21-135-20 MpyxvHa Spring 2
5 |4001-21-50 lMpocTtaBka Spacer 1
4001-21-50-20 lMpocTaBka Spacer 1
6 | 3501-21-132 MpyxvHa Spring 1
3501-21-132-20 MpyxnHa Spring 1
7 | 4001-21-235-01Cl1(SP) | ®naHey, Flange 1
4001-21-235-01-20CTr1
-20SP | ®naHey Flange 1

3-75



3502-3KIAC(KDS)

6 7 8
/ / J \ /)
7
|/ gl b -
] N
el __ e e L
B B B TTD
! Ilf [ m [

313512-21-140-05C1

~ e
7
/
_H
— —\

PucyHok 3.27 KaTok onopHbIi
Figure 3.27 Track roller

3-76




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

3.25 313512-21-140-04CI1/- 05CIMN KaTok onopHbIN

313512-21-140-04SP/- 05 SP Track roller

No Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O603Ha4eHne HanmeHoBaHue nonHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y(?(}t]y per unit
No UKHL | T
3.27| 313512-21-140
-04Cr1(SP) | KaTtok onopHbIn* Track roller* X
313512-21-140
-04-20CT1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIi Track roller X
313512-21-140
-05CI1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIn** Track roller** X
313512-21-140
-05-20CTr1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIn Track roller X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - MpumeHsietca ¢ 313512-21-140-04CI
** - MpumeHsieTca ¢ 313512-21-140-05CI
NOTE *. Used with 313512-21-140-04SP
** . Used with 313512-21-140-05SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)agtlty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 375509 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5509-20 Mpobka Plug 1
2 | 313512-21-60 Ocb Axle 1 1
3 | T35-21-309 Kpblwka Cover 2 2
5 | 3501-21-75Cl1(SP) dnaHel Flange 2 2
6 |401-21-143 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4
7 | 3501-21-48-02Cl1(SP) | Katok* Roller* 1 1
7 | 3501-21-48-03Cl1(SP) | Katok** Roller** 1 1
8 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 2 2
9 | 3501-21-85-01 BonTt Bolt 20
3501-21-85-01-20 BonTt Bolt 20
10 Konbuyo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-3
2-3TOCT 18829-73/ | GOST 18829-73/ TU
TY 38.005204-84 38.005204-84 (replace-
(nonyckaetcsa 3ameHa | mentfor pos. 11 allowed)
Ha nos.11) 2 2
11 Konbuo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-51 -
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 1668 TU 2531-260-
260-00149245-00 0014924500 (replace-
(nonyckaetcsa 3ameHa | mentfor pos. 10 allowed)
Ha no3.10) 2 2

3-77



3502-3KIAC(KDS)

- "

e/?l—r/ ;

/\ /; 8
o § /\
N N

W N -

\\ \ N

h\m§

—

6
N
N\
BB

PucyHok 3.28 MexaHU3M HaTAXeHuUA
Figure 3.28 Track adjusting mechanism

3-78



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

3.26 4001-21-117-02CI1/-03CIM MexaHU3M HaTAXeHUNA
4001-21-117-02SP/-03SP Track adjusting mechanism
No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue nenonxexne
I?\ilg(g). Designation Denomination y%_tly pEr ur_:t
UKHL
3.28| 4001-21-117-02CrI1(SP) | MexaHn3m HaTsxe- Track adjusting
HUS mechanism X
4001-21-117-02-20CIT | MexaHn3M HaTsxe- Track adjusting
-20SP | Hug* mechanism* X
4001-21-117-03CrI1(SP) | MexaHn3Mm HaTsxe- Track adjusting
HUS mechanism X
4001-21-117-03-20CIT | MexaHn3m HaTsxe- Track adjusting
-20SP HUS** mechanism** X

NMPUMEYAHUE *- BxoguT B 4001-21-117-02CN
** - pxoguT B 4001-21-117-03CTI

NOTE * - included in 4001-21-117-02SP
** - included in 4001-21-117-03SP

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue venonHenme
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)Z[I]t'ty per unit
No T
UKHL
1 | 229147000014 KonbLo onopHoe Supporting ring
E20-115-120 TY E20-115-120 TU
2290-004-48774662- | 2290-004-48774662-
2002 2002 1 1
2 Manxeta E32-100-4 | Collar E32-100-4
TY 2290-004- TU 2290-004-
48774662-2002 48774662-2002 1 1
3 | 4001-21-165 Lanba Washer 1 1
4 Konbuo 150-155-36- | Ring 150-155-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 1 1
5 |580760 Konbuo C100 Ring C100
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
6 |4001-21-126 Kpbliwka Cover 1 1
7 | 280140 Bont M8-6gx40 Bolt M8-6gx40
FOCT 7808-70 GOST 7808-70 2
28 0140-20 Bont M8-6gx40 Bolt M8-6gx40
FOCT 7808-70 GOST 7808-70 2
8 | 4001-21-265CTl1(SP) Unnuuap Cylinder 1 1

3-79



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
9 | 229147000013 KonbLo onopHoe Supporting ring
E20-120-125TY E20-120-125 TU
2290-004-48774662- | 2290-004-48774662-
2002 2002 2 2
10 | 4001-21-260-02Cr1(SP) | WTok* Rod * 1
4001-21-260-02-20CTI1
-20SP | WTok Rod 1
4001-21-260-03CI(SP) | Wrok** Rod ** 1
4001-21-260-03-20CTI1
-20SP | WTok Rod 1
11 | 700-32-2177 WTndpT Dowel 1 1
12 Konbuo 16x22 Ring 16x22
MH4152-62 MH4152-62 1 1
13 | 37 5515 Mpobka Plug 1 1
14 | 50 0192 Konbuo CT13-5-4 Ring CT13-5-4
FOCT 288-72 GOST 288-72 4 4
15 | 46-21-756 Urna Needle 1
46-21-756-20 hrna Needle 1
16 | 46-21-717 Mpobka Plug 1
46-21-717-20 Mpobka Plug 1
17 | 46-21-718 O6onma Casing 2 2
18 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
19 | 1101-21-136 HakoHeuHuK Tip 1
1101-21-136-20 HakoHeYHuK Tip 1
20 Macnenka 1,2L16xp Oil cup 1,2Ts6xp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 1
Macnenrka 1,2Ka6xp | Oil cup 1,2Kd6xp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 1

3-80




3502-3KOC(KDS)

20

YRS

MY IAAEERALENNRLURNRARR S F AN
NN\ A RS

PucyHok 3.29 lNyceHuua
Figure 3.29 Track

3-81



3502-3KC(KDS)

3.27 3501-22-1CIMN TlyceHuua
3501-22-1SP Track

Kon-Bo Ha unc-

Ne
puc. O6o3HayeHne HaumeHoBaHne ronHeHme
Fig. Designation Denomination Y?(]'tly per unit
No UKHL T
3.29| 3501-22-1C(SP) Fycennua | Track x x
Ne puc.
Fig. No m
No Konu4yectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q%t'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 403-22-17 Bawmak Shoe 1 1
2 | 700-34-2062 LnoHka 2-10x8x50 Key 2-10x8x50
FOCT 23360-78 GOST 23360-78 2 2
3 | 28 5905 BonT Bolt 4 4
4 | 403-22-3 bawmak Shoe 41 41
5 | 28 5906 BonTt Bolt 164 164
6 | 305370-01 anka (gonyckaetca | Nut (replacement for
3aMeHa Ha nos. 7) pos. 7 is allowed) 164 164
7 | 305370-01M1 "anka (gonyckaetca | Nut (replacement for
3aMeHa Ha nos. 6) pos. 6 is allowed) 164 164
8 | 585520 Konbuo Ring 2 2
9 | 403-22-16 Maney 3ambikatowmin | End pin 1 1
10 | 403-22-18CTI1(SP) 3BeHO Link 1 1
11 | 3501-22-1 3BeHO Link 41 41
12 | 403-22-9 BTynka Bushing 42 42
13 | 403-22-10 Manevy Pin 41 41
14 | 403-22-19CTl1(SP) 3BeHO Link 1 1
15 | 403-22-2 3BeHO Link 41 41
16 | 400128 Mpobka Plug 42 42
17 | 44 0017 3arnywka End plug 42 42
18 | 403-22-100CrI1(SP) YnnotHeHue (gonyc- | Packing
KaeTcsa 3ameHa Ha (replacement for pos.
nos. 19) 19 is allowed) 84 84
19 | b403-22-100 YnnotHeHue (gonyc- | Packing
KaeTcs 3aMeHa Ha (replacement for pos.
nos. 18) 18 is allowed) 84 84
20 | 403-22-11 BTynka pacnopHas Distance piece 84 84

3-82



